
EXHIBIT  7 

1 
 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 

 

Finance Committee 
June 23, 2015 
 
 

RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS FOR 
LEGAL SERVICES WITH THOMPSON HINE  

 
WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees of the Cleveland Public Library has authorized the 

Library Administration to proceed with the Main Library Consolidation 
Phase 2 Construction Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, On May 19, 2015, the Board also authorized the Library Administration to 

manage the project with a construction manager at risk project delivery 
method, and directed the Library to follow the selection process pursuant 
to Ohio Revised Code Section 9.334, et seq.; and 

 
WHEREAS, The construction manager at risk selection process involves issuing a 

Request for Qualifications, establishing an evaluation committee and 
evaluation criteria, reviewing and ranking proposals, issuing Requests for 
Pricing and Technical proposals to the top ranked firms, preparing the 
proposed construction manager at risk contract and general conditions, 
interviewing all top ranked firms, establishing evaluation criteria, and 
ranking the short listed firms.  Upon final selection of a construction 
manager at risk by the Board, a contract must be negotiated, and after 
design is completed, a Guaranteed Maximum Price must be negotiated 
and amendment to the contract entered into; and 

 
WHEREAS, Due to the complexity of the construction manager at risk selection 

process, the Chief Legal Officer has sought out the legal assistance and 
counsel of Thompson Hine. Under the direction of Jeff Appelbaum, one of 
the most preeminent construction lawyers in the country, Thompson Hine 
has assigned two construction attorneys to this project who have drafted 
all the required documentation necessary for the selection process and 
have provided legal advice with regard to the process so far.  The Chief 
Legal Officer desires to continue to engage the services of Thompson 
Hine during contract negotiations and negotiation of the Guaranteed 
Maximum Price after design has been completed; and 

 
WHEREAS, Thompson Hine has agreed to provide all the above services plus 

assistance with regard to an insurance and risk management program for 
the project, for a fixed fee of $37,500 plus reimbursables in an amount 
not-to-exceed $1,000, for a total contract amount of $38,500;  now 
therefore be it 



EXHIBIT  7 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED, That the Board of Library Trustees authorizes the Director or the Legal 

Counsel to enter into an agreement with Thompson Hine to provide legal 
services in connection with the Main Library Consolidation Phase 2 
Construction Project as described in this Resolution, in an amount not-to-
exceed $38,500, which expenditure shall be charged to the General Fund 
Account 11400053-53710 (Professional Services), and to execute such 
other instruments or documents as may be necessary or appropriate to 
effectuate the terms of this Resolution, subject to the approval of the Chief 
Legal Officer.  










	Ex7_Thompson Hine engagement
	Ex7_Attach_CPL_Engagement_Letter

